applications for the Project for review and approval by the City; AND 

b. Sound Transit shall, in consultation with the City and King Conservation 

District, finalize and execute an intergovernmental agreement (Partnership 

Agreement) with a scope of work and funding requirement in an amount 

not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand, Nine Hundred and Fifty-Two 

Dollars ($250,952). The Partnership Agreement shall be substantially the 

same as the DRAFT – April 9, 2019, Lynnwood Link Urban Tree Canopy 

and Landscape Enhancement Partnership attached as Exhibit 27 and 

executed by Sound Transit and the participating parties no later than

[...]

August 31, 2019, unless the City agrees to extend this deadline; OR 

c. In the event that a Partnership Agreement is not executed by the deadline 

referenced above, Sound Transit shall execute an agreement with the City 

and provide funding not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine 

Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($250,952) directly to the City for the same or 

equivalent scope of work to meet the intent of the City’s code for 

landscape screen requirements no later than January 1, 2020.  The 

payment will be used for planting of the same quantity of trees and 

understory vegetation, as originally proposed in the Partnership